underwent dual energy X-ray densitometry (DXA) and abdominal computed tomography (CT) scans 
for evaluation of body composition demonstrated that approximately two-thirds of the weight loss 
with canagliflozin was due to loss of fat mass with similar amounts of visceral and abdominal 
subcutaneous fat being lost. Two hundred eleven (211) patients from the clinical study in older 
patients participated in a body composition substudy using DXA body composition analysis. This 
demonstrated that approximately two-thirds of the weight loss associated with canagliflozin was due 
to loss of fat mass relative to placebo.